Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 30 August 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
30 AUGUST 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield S9
5HQ

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBER
[...]
t write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda ltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 30th August 2013

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Matt Proctor

Summary: To consider objections in relation to an application for a Temporary

Event Notice.

Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield, S9 5HQ

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives,

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No: 54 /13
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to a Temporary Event Notice.

Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield, S9 5HQ

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider a notice of objection submitted by South Yorkshire Police relating to a
temporary event notice for the premises known as The Terminus Tavern, 150a Main
Road, Sheffield, S9 5HQ.

2.0 THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

2.1 The proposed premises user is Mrs Tansy Bagshaw.

2.2  The temporary event notice, which was received on 16" August 2013 is attached to this
report labelled Appendix ‘A’.

2.3 Theeventis as follows;
31° August ~ to permit children on the premises after 5pm and until midnight for
refreshments after a day trip. This is contrary to conditions attached to the premises
licence which state that children should be off the premises by 5pm.

2.4 The licensable activities intended to be carried on at the premises are:

* The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
» The provision of regulated entertainment
» The provision of late night refreshment

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL

3.1 Anotice was submitted by South Yorkshire Police on 21% August 2013, objecting to the
temporary event notice. The notice of objection is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

3.2 The applicant and the objecting officer from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing.

Copies-of the-front-page-of the-notices-are-attached-to this report-labelled-Appendix*€—————
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality

it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

Page 6



5.0

5.1

52

6.0

6.1
6.2

6.3

7.0

71

THE LEGAL POSITION

Section 104 (2) of the Licensing Act states:

“Where a chief officer of police who receives a copy notice.... is satisfied that allowing
the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine the crime
prevention objective, he must give a notice stating the reasons why he is so satisfied
(an “objection notice”) —

(a) to the relevant licensing authority, and

(b) to the premises user.”

Section 105 (2) states:

“The relevant licensing authority must —

(a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the chief
officer of police who gave the objection notice and the authority agree that a hearing
IS unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice under
this section if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention
objective to do so.”

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘C’.

Attached at Appendix ‘C’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the premises user and the chief officer of Police against decisions of the

8.0

8.1

Licensing Authority, to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps, as the

- Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

Page 7



9.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

9.1  To acknowledge the temporary event notice, allowing the event to go ahead on the
proposed date as per the application

9.2 To acknowledge the temporary event notice, allowing the event to go ahead on the
proposed date with conditions

9.3 To give the premises user a counter notice if it considers it necessary for the promotion
of the Licensing Objectives.

s =

Stephen Lonnia,
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
30" August 2013

Page 8



Appendix A

The Application




typed in black ink. Use additiona] sheets if necessary.

You should keep a copy of the completed notice for your records. You must send at least one copy of this notice to the

licensing authority and additional Copies must be sent to the chief officer of police and the Jocal authority exercising

environmentaf health functions for the area in which the premises are situated. The licensing authority will give to you

written acknowledgement of the receipt of the notice,

I, the proposed premises user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry

on a temporary activity at the premises described below.

B e g e | AT G i e T g A e

by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written or

1. Your name P '

Title Mrj Mrs [ Miss[ ] Ms [_] Other (please state)
Surname EraTreaoD

Forenames Toeres— N mmyrye e

2. Previous names (Please enter details of any previous names or maiden names, if appiicable. Please
continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

‘tle . Mrl_T Mrs [T Miss[=T Ms[_] Other (please state)

Surname DA

Forenames Tosns e e - 7

3. Your date of hirth - Day ¢ [Month | [Year (=
4. Your place of birth Sheceleld |

5. National Insurance Number PIE_BASE S O

6. Your current address (We will use this address to Correspond with you unless you complete the separate
correspondence box below) '

S Mallbeicer bemzics
bgbeunn Shepereld

Post town << Iy ey fJ @ Postcodeah; o st

7. Other contact details

Telephone numbers
Daytime csm1 70537599

.Qening {optional) ' IR

Mobile (optioneﬂ)

Fax nurmber (optional)

E-Mail Address eI B S 5
(if available) Love oo e - L

8. Alternative address for correspondence (If you compiete the details below, we will use this address to
correspond with you)

STy T Toared e WA

POl IO e el Postoote ==l s2 S5¢C

9. Alternative contact details (if applicable)

Telephone numbers:
Daytime =~ &S 371s§q

Evening (optionai)

Mobiie (optional)

Fax number (optionai)

E-Mail Address . rFageée v
(if available) FE RS AREy e




Plea |
no address give a detailed description (including the Ordnance Survey references)
(Please read note 2)

e acimes or if it has

S Ueurrodd)l oo @a)

T 0SS e nd) Az

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any part of
the premises)? If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below.

Premises lice
[...]
y such cffence to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or t¢ imprisonment for a term not
exceeding six months, or to both.

Signature
i ”“%Q@‘F‘NQ
Date T/ T S . —
"Name of —
Person - - . e I -
signing lenss \\‘:"“""‘"\‘E bu%b\n@u\.b

For completion by the licensing authority

| acknowle g receipt of this temprary event notice.

Signature ‘gfi gg )

On behalf of the licensing authority

Date [FHeh QUCOIT bt 3

Name of Officer

signing Srrrena &féhawm S ofGery



Appendix B

Objection — South Yorkshire Police

Page 14



Subject: Objection to Temporary event notices-Terminus Tavern
Sent on behalf of Sheffield Licensing, South Yorkshire Police

21.8.13
Licensing Act 2003
Objection to temporary event notices 26th August & 31st August 2013
Terminus Tavern, 150 Main Road, Darnall, Sheffield

On behalf of the Chief Constable of South Yorkshire, an objection is being made in
relation to the above applications.

The grounds of objection are based on the protection of children from harm. We
have serious concerns regarding the suitability of the premise for children to attend
the proposed events until 21.00 (26th August) and 00.00 (31st August).

The premise has recently been to subject to a licensing review where additional
conditions were added to the licence. Following the hearing the Licensing Board felt
it was necessary to prevent under 18's being on the premise after 17.00 in
contradiction to the times of the proposed events. We do not feel the premises has
been operating successfully for a substantial period of time since the new conditions
were imposed to establish that the venue is suitable to hold these events.

Further information will be provided in due course.
Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of

Chief Constable, South Yorkshire Police

Cc

"This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement
with the Licensing Authority on lst November 2006 to accept representations
by email".

Sheffield Licensing Section
1st Floor

Bl

Attercliffe Police Station
60 Attercliffe Common
Sheffield

S8 2AD

Licensing Team

Page 15



Appendix C

Hearing Notices / Reguiations / Procedures

Page 16



LICENSING ACT 2003

Cl

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application for a Temporary Event Notice

Mrs Tansy Bagshaw
36 Maltravers Terrace
Sheffield

S2 5FL

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 16" August 2013 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield, S9 5HQ

During the consultation period, the Council received objections from the following
authorities/interested parties on the likely effect of this application and on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, should it be granted;

South Yorkshire Police

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Friday 30" August 2013 at 10.00am.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated:21% August 2013 Signed: //%{@ /%Léﬁ

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications fo: Licensing Service, Sheffield Gity Council, Block G Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road”
Sheffield S9 3HD.

Page 17



LICENSING ACT 2003
C2

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
Application for a Temporary Event Notice

South Yorkshire Police
Sheffield Licensing Section
1 Floor

Attercliffe Police Station

60 Attercliffe Common
Sheffield

S9 2AD

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 16™ August 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield, S9 5HQ
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
¢ South Yorkshire Police

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Friday 30th August 2013 at 10.00am

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

- The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference fo these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City

____ Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, 89 3HD, within(5)_

working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated:21% August 2013 Signed: Matt Proctor

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council Black G, Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth
Road Sheffield S9 3HD.

Page 18



NOTES

Right of attendance, assistance a
[...]
n;
ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(@)  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be
asked questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other
parties present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.
NB: 1} Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private,

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 20



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield S9 5HQ



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 August 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Nikki Bond and 

George Lindars-Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson). 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TERMINUS TAVERN, 150A MAIN ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S9 5HQ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider objections 
in relation to an application for a Temporary Event Notice, under 
Section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises 
known as Terminus Tavern, 150a Main Road, Sheffield, S9 5HQ. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Tansy Bagshaw (Designated Premises 

Supervisor, Terminus Tavern), Tony Stubbs (in support of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor), Benita Mumby (South Yorkshire 
Police, Objector), Matt Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Carolyn 
Forster (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Carolyn Forster outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that an objection to the Temporary Event Notice had been 
submitted by South Yorkshire Police on 21st August 2013, and was 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Benita Mumby stated that the Police’s objections were based on the 

protection of children from harm, with concerns being raised in 
connection with the children being allowed on the premises when 
arriving back from the day trip, and to remain on the premises late at 
night.  Ms Mumby referred to the current conditions of the Premises 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.08.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Licence, relating specifically to the requirement for all children to be 
off the premises by 17:00 hours and stated that the Police, as well as 
the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board, did not believe that there 
had been sufficient evidence to show that this condition was being 
complied with following the condition being placed on the Premises 
Licence at a meeting of this Sub-Committee held on 2nd July 2013.  
She referred to events at the premises on 26th August 2013, when, 
after viewing the premises’ CCTV, she had witnessed children on the 
premises, one in the bar area and one in the beer garden, between 
17:00 and 17:43 hours.  Whilst Ms Mumby accepted that, to some 
extent, Ms Bagshaw had genuinely not been aware of the time and 
had made efforts to request that the children were removed from the 
premises, she had witnessed parents with children being served at 
16:55 hours, which would clearly not have left sufficient time for them 
to finish their drinks and take their children home by 17:00 hours.  On 
two other occasions, since the condition had been placed on the 
Premises Licence, children had been seen on the premises, at 18:00 
and 19:00 hours.  In the light of these incidents, the Police were not 
confident that Ms Bagshaw was able to remove children from the 
premises by 17:00 hours 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Ms Mumby stated that other licensed premises had 
conditions attached to their Premises Licences, requiring that there 
should be no children on the premises by a designated time.  In terms 
of the Police’s and the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board’s 
concerns regarding the unsuitability for children to be on the premises 
after 17:00 hours, reference was made to reports of drug abuse, the 
use of abusive language and the violent incidents which had occurred 
at the premises.  Having a designated children’s area would help to 
prevent the children from being exposed to any of these situations, but 
such an area had not yet been created.  The incidents of children 
being witnessed at the premises occurred on 30th July 2013, when a 
child was seen walking out of the front door, and on 2nd August 2013, 
when two children had been witnessed in the beer garden.  Further 
checks of the CCTV showed that children had also been seen in the 
bar area on 2nd August 2013.  The revised Premises Licence, 
following the meeting of this Sub-Committee on 2nd July 2013, had 
become effective on 28th July 2013.  Whilst it was accepted that there 
could have been issues in terms of staff training, the fact that there 
had been two breaches to the condition within days of the revised 
Premises Licence becoming effective gave the Police particular cause 
for concern. 

  
4.7 Tansy Bagshaw referred to the incident where a child had been seen 

in the bar area in the premises on 2nd August 2013, indicating that the 
child had been told that they could use the toilet.  She accepted that 
whilst the conditions of the Premises Licence had clearly been 
breached, it had not been done with any intention and she had tried to 
ensure that all children were off the premises by 17:00 hours.  In 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.08.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

terms of the Temporary Event Notice, Ms Bagshaw stated that she 
had originally intended to request that children be allowed on the 
premises up to 22:00 hours, but had been advised to state 00:00 
hours to cover any eventualities.   

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Ms Bagshaw elaborated on the incident at the 
premises on 27th August 2013, when PC Gillian Parker and Benita 
Mumby visited the premises, indicating that, after implementing a 
number of measures as requested by Steve Pitts, Environmental 
Health, she believed that children were allowed in the beer garden.  
Mr Pitts subsequently informed PC Parker, during a telephone 
conversation, that this was not the case, and that he had made it clear 
to Ms Bagshaw, during his visit, that this was the case.  Ms Bagshaw 
stated that with further staff training, herself and other members of 
staff would be capable of adhering to the condition on the Premises 
Licence.  In terms of the event at the premises on 26th August 2013, 
Ms Bagshaw stated that she had organised a charity event and that 
due to the level of activity at the premises, she had ‘lost track’ of the 
time.  After realising what time it was, she and other members of staff 
made an effort to ensure that all children were taken away from the 
premises.  Regarding the Temporary Event Notice, Ms Bagshaw 
stated that it was the intention that on returning from the day out, 
expected to be around 20:00 hours, people would have one or two 
drinks and use the toilet facilities, then leave shortly after that.  The 
age of the children going on the day trip varied, with the eldest being 
around 12 years old.  All the children would be accompanied by 
parents or carers.  The only entertainment to be provided on the 
return from the day trip would be music played on a portable CD 
player.  In connection with the Police’s concerns regarding the 
management’s ability to ensure all children were off the premises by 
17:00 hours, relating specifically to the events on 26th August 2013, 
Ms Bagshaw stated that she and other members of staff had 
reminded parents that their children needed to be off the premises by 
17:00 hours.  She stated that, as people were having a good time, as 
well as the level of activity at the premises, she lost track of the time, 
but when she realised, staff started clearing up the play equipment 
straight away, which included the bouncy castle being deflated at 
17:10 hours.  Ms Bagshaw stated that she would remind everyone of 
the need for all children to be off the premises by 21:00 hours, both 
prior to setting off on the day trip and just prior to arriving back at the 
premises.  She stated that she had been advised by an officer of the 
Licensing Section to state 00:00 hours on the application just in case 
they arrived late back, and to ensure that any conditions were not 
breached. 

  
4.9 In her summary, Ms Bagshaw stated that she would be happy to 

reduce the timing in respect of the application from 00:00 hours to 
21:30 hours, and warn people that all children had to be off the 
premises by 21:00 hours in order to provide 30 minutes leeway.   



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.08.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
4.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

hearing be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.11 Carolyn Forster reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 

of the application. 
  
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to acknowledge the 

Temporary Event Notice, allowing the event to go ahead on the 
proposed date, as per the application, subject to the following 
conditions:- 

  
 (a) All children to be off the premises by 21:30 hours; and 
  
 (b) There shall be no regulated entertainment on return to the 

premises. 
  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


